

Abhimanyu Rathor Vs. Himachal Pradesh High Court Bar Association and others.

Item No. (S-5)

CWPIL No.92 of 2025

19.09.2025

Present: Petitioner-Mr. Abhimanyu Rathor present in person.

Mr. Deepak Kaushal, Senior Advocate with Mr. Abhishek Verma, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Mr. B.C. Chauhan, Senior Advocate with Mr. Arsh Chauhan, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

We are informed that COPC No.1001 of 2025 has also been filed by the petitioner against the President, Office Bearers and the Chairman/Returning Officer of the Himachal Pradesh High Court Bar Association.

2. We are further informed that learned Single Judge had recused from hearing the petition.

3. Resultantly, we deem it fit to call for listing the COPC No.1001 of 2025 alongwith the present CWPIL on 23.09.2025.

4. In the meantime, the appropriate application be also filed by petitioner to implead the Bar Council of Himachal Pradesh as a party-respondent.

5. List on **23.09.2025** alongwith **COPC No.1001 of 2025.**

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

19th September, 2025
(munish thakur)